

NO. _____

***IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES***

MICHAEL MADISON, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
(CAPITAL CASE:
EXECUTION DATE MAY 15, 2024)**

Timothy F. Sweeney (OH 0040027)*
Member of the Bar of this Court
LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY F. SWEENEY
The 820 Building, Suite 430
820 West Superior Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800
Phone: (216) 241-5003
Email: tim@timsweeneylaw.com
*COUNSEL OF RECORD

Counsel for Petitioner Michael Madison

**CAPITAL CASE:
EXECUTION DATE IS MAY 15, 2024**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The capital charges.	4
B. The State’s evidence made a penalty phase likely.	4
C. Petitioner’s defense team immediately began preparing for the penalty phase.....	5
D. The prosecution misapprehended the expected mitigation as supposedly alleging “brain damage,” and thus obtained a court order compelling Petitioner to undergo a mental exam.	9

E. The compelled mental exam grossly exceeded the court-ordered scope of “brain damage.”	11
F. Petitioner’s mitigation focused on his abusive childhood and developmental adversity.....	13
G. The prosecution’s presentation of testimony and video of the court-ordered exam greatly exceeded any limited rebuttal purpose.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. When a capital defendant prepares for the penalty phase with assistance of mental health experts who have interviewed him, but represents to the court that he will not present any mental-status defense or diminished-mental-capacity mitigation at either phase, a court order which compels that defendant to nevertheless participate in a mental exam by a prosecution-retained psychiatrist unconstitutionally forces the defendant to sacrifice his Fifth Amendment right in order to protect his rights to a thorough mitigation investigation and an individualized sentencing determination under the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments.....	21
A. Compelling a capital defendant to undergo a mental examination by a State psychiatrist implicates multiple constitutional rights in a capital case.....	22
B. The compelled mental exam unconstitutionally forced Petitioner to sacrifice	

his Fifth Amendment right in order to secure the protection of these other indispensable penalty-phase constitutional rights. 25

II. The trial court’s admission during penalty-phase rebuttal of testimony from the State’s psychiatrist, including video clips from Petitioner’s compelled mental examination, violated Petitioner’s Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination when Petitioner did not place his mental condition directly in issue, in either the guilt or penalty phase, and other sufficient means of rebuttal were available..... 31

A. The compelled mental exam was unconstitutional because Petitioner did not assert any mental-status defenses or otherwise place his mental condition directly in issue for the penalty phase. 31

B. The compelled mental exam was also unconstitutional because there were other sufficient means of rebuttal for the penalty-phase evidence at issue..... 36

III. The trial court’s admission during penalty-phase rebuttal of testimony from the State’s psychiatrist, including video clips from Petitioner’s compelled mental examination, denied Petitioner’s rights to due process, to a fair trial, against compelled self-incrimination, and to an individualized sentencing determination because the State’s rebuttal evidence exceeded the constitutional ceiling of providing a limited

rebuttal purpose.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
APPENDIX	
Appendix A:	
<i>State v. Madison</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio	
Opinion, July 21, 2020APPX-0001	
Appendix B:	
<i>State v. Madison</i> , Court of Appeals of Ohio,	
Eighth Appellate District, opinion &	
judgment, Oct. 22, 2015 APPX-0065	
Appendix C:	
<i>State v. Madison</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio	
order denying review,	
Feb. 24, 2016APPX-0083	
Appendix D:	
<i>State v. Madison</i> , Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas,	
Cuyahoga County, Order re mental	
exam, June 3, 2014APPX-0084	
Appendix E:	
<i>State v. Madison</i> , Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas,	
Cuyahoga County, Order of death sentence,	
June 8, 2016APPX-0085	
Appendix F:	
<i>State v. Madison</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio	
order denying reconsideration,	
Sept. 29, 2020APPX-0103	

Appendix G:
Ohio Revised Code Section
2929.04APPX-0104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	24
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	23
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	24
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	i, 32, 33, 37, 38
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	23
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	34
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	23
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	20, 22, 28, 32, 33, 35-37
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596 (2013).....	i, 21, 22, 29, 32, 33, 35-42
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927).....	25
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	27
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	26, 27, 30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	23

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989)	35, 36, 37, 41
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 1505, 45 N.E.3d 1050 (2016)	11
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 2015-Ohio-4365, 2015 Ohio App. LEXIS 4250 (2015)	1, 11
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 2020-Ohio-3735, 160 Ohio St. 3d 232, 155 N.E.3d 867 (2020)	1, 20, 30, 40
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 2020-Ohio-4574, 153 N.E.3d 116 (Ohio, Sept. 29, 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (U.S. App. D.C. 1984)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194201 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2015)	41
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Kahan</i> , 415 U.S. 239 (1974)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 22, 23

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment ii, *passim*

U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment..... ii, *passim*

U.S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment..... ii, *passim*

U.S. Constitution,
Fourteenth Amendment ii, *passim*

Ohio Revised Code Section 2929.04(A)(5)4

Ohio Revised Code Section 2929.04(A)(7)4

Ohio Revised Code Section 2929.04(B).....3, 13, 32, 37

Fed. Crim. R. 12.2(b), (c) 36

Other Authorities

American Bar Association: *Guidelines for the
Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel
in Death Penalty Cases*,
31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913 (2003)..... 5, 24

Mark Cunningham, Ph.D., *Best Practices --
Evaluation for Capital Sentencing* (August 2010),
a volume in the Oxford “Best Practices” series
(New York: Oxford University Press)7

Dept. of Health and Human Services, Child Welfare Information Gateway (available at https://www.childwelfare.gov/topics/can/impact/)	8, 38
Russell Stetler, <i>Mental Health Evidence and the Capital Defense Function: Prevailing Norms,</i> 82 UMKC L. REV. 407 (2014)	24
Kathleen Wayland and Sean D. O'Brien, <i>Deconstructing Antisocial Personality Disorder and Psychopathy: A Guidelines-Based Approach to Prejudicial Psychiatric Labels,</i> 42 HOFSTRA L. REV. 519 (2013).....	42
